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Main parameters and characteristics 

Parameters / Model MBU 3200/200 DER 

240 (529109) 

10499 

59.05 

diesel-electric 

open-face mast 

108.27 

foldaЬle 

23.6 

1-1/8

10(5х6) 

LBU-670 ЕТ 

911 

503 

27½ 

UNBT-1180 L 

1600 

814.7 

350 (5076) 

2 

943-1572

Maximum static hook load (API), t (lbs.) 

Rated drilling depth, ft 

Drill string length, ft 

Drive type 

Derrick type 

Derrick height, ft 

Substructure type 

Substructure height, ft 

Wireline diameter, in. 

Wireline string-up 

Drawworks 

Drawworks input shaft rated power, НР 

Rotary drive rated power, НР 

Rotary tаЫе opening, in. 

Mud pump 

Mud pump power, НР 

Full pump flow, gpm 

Maximum pressure (output), bar (PSI) 

Number of pumps 

Mud system total net volume, ЬЫ 

Possibllity of cluster drilling 

MBU 2500/160 D 

200 (440925) 

8202 

59.05 

diesel 

open-face mast 

108.27 

foldaЬle 

19.5 

1-1/8

8(4х5) 

LBU-600 D 

815 

503 

27½ 

UNBT-600 L 

816 

806.7 

350 (5076) 

2 

754 

yes 

MBU 3200/200 D 

225 (496040) 

10499 

59.05 

diesel 

open-face mast 

108.27 

foldaЫe 

19.5 

1-1/8

10(5хб) 

LBU-600 D 

815 

503 

27½ 

UNBT-600 L 

816 

806.7 

350 (5076) 

2 

754-1572

yes yes 

-
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Main parameters and characteristics 

5000/320 BMCh 6500/450 BMCh 6500/450 DER 

385 (848780) 

16404 

82.02 ... 88.58 

540 (1190496) 

21325 

88.58 

540 (1190496) 

21325 

82.02 ... 88.58 

600DER 

600 (1322774) 

26247 

88.58 

Parameters / Model 

electric, АС diesel-electric 

Мах. static hook load, mt (lbs.) 

Rated drilling depth, ft. 

Drill-pipe stand length, ft. 

Drive type 

Derrick 

Derrick height, ft. 

Substructure type 

Substructure elevation, ft. 

Drill line diameter, in. 

No. of lines of traveling system 
(string up) 

Drawworks 

lnput shaft rated power, НР 

Swivel 

Rotary taЫe 

Rotary tаЫе drive rated power, НР 

Mud pump 

Mud pump power, НР 

Discharge ftow max, gpm 

Operating pressure max, bar (PSI) 

Number of pumps 

Mud system total net volume, ЬЫ 

Number of steps of cleaning 

150.92 

self-elevating 

29.5 

1-1/2

1 О (5х6) 

LBU-1100 ЕТ 

1496 

UV-320 МА 

R-700

1088

UNBT-1180 L 

1600 

814.7 

350 (5076) 

2 

1698 

4 
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open-face mast 

150.92 150.92 150.92 

Boxon Ьох self-elevating self-elevating 

32.8 30.2 30.2 

1-1/2 1-1/2 1-1/2

12 (6х7) 12 (6х7) 12 (6х7) 

LBU-1500 АС-2 LBU-1500 АС-2 LBU-1500 ЕТ-3 

2039 2039 2039 

UV-450 МА UV-450 МА UV-500 МА 

R-700 R-950 R-950

1088 1631 1088

UNBT-1180 L UNBT-1180 L UNBT-1600 L 

1600 1600 2200 

814.7 814.7 

350 (5076) 350 (5076) 520 (7542) 

2 3 2 

2642 3145 2516 

4 4 4 

t,t 
�:J 

� 

L 

l

1146 
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Main parameters and characteristics 

2500/160 4200/250 4500/270 5000/320 EK-BMCh 6000/400 6000/450 
ESK-BMCh EK-BMCh EK-BMCh 5000/320 E5K-BMCh EK-BMCh EK-BMCh 

160 (440925) 250 (661386) 270 (716502) 320 (848779) 400 (1058218) 450 (1190496) 

8202 13779 14764 16404 19685 21325 

82.02 82.02 82.02 82.02 ... 88.58 82.02 ... 88.58 82.02 ... 88.58 

electric, АС electric, АС electric, АС electric, АС electric, АС electric, АС 

douЫe-pole open-face open-face open-face 
open-face, tower, full 

open-face full height height 
sheltered sheltered 

without 
guylines 

149.6 149.6 148.6 150.9 150,9 147,6 150,9 

modular modular modular modular modular modular 

26.9 27.88 32.4 32.4 32.4 35.43 40.02 

1-1/8 1-1/8 1-1/4 1-3/8 1-3/8 1-1/2

8(4х5) 10(5х6) 10(5х6) 10(5х6) 12(6х7) 12(6х7) 

LВU-600 АС-1 LBU-900 АС-1 LВU-900 АС-2 LBU-1500 АС-1 LBU-1500 АС-1 LВU-1500 АС-2 

815.76 1223.64 1223.64 2039.4 2039.4 2039.4 

UV-175 МА UV-250 МА UV-270 МА UV-320 МА UV-450 МА UV-500 МА 

R-700 R-700 R-700 R-700 R-700 R-700

856.55 856.55 856.55 856.55 856.55 856.55 

UNBT-600 L UNBT-1180 L UNBT-1180 L UNBT-1180 L UNBT-1180 L UNBT-1180 L 

816 1600 1600 1600 1600 1600 

806.7 814.7 814.7 814.7 814.7 814.7 

350 (5076) 320 (4541) 320 (4641) 350 (5076) 350 (5076) 350 (5076) 

2 2 2 2 3 2 3 

943 1018 1132-2138 1132-2138 3100 3145 

4 4 4 4 4 4 

Parameter5/ 

Model 

Мах. static hook load, 
mt(lbs.) 

Nominal drilling 
depth, ft 

Drill-pipe 
stand length, ft 

Drive type 

Derrick (mast-type) 

Derrick height, ft 

Substructure type 

Substructure 
elevation, ft 

Drill line diameter, in 

No. of lines of travelin, 
system (string-up) 

Drawworks 

Power rating, НР 

Swivel 

Rotary tаЫе type 

Rotary tаЫе 
drive rated power, НР 

Mud pump 

Mud pump power, НР 

Discharge Лоw,gpm 

Operating pressure 
max, bar (PSI) 

Number of pumps 

Mud system total net 
volume,bЫ 

Number of steps of 
cleaning 

Cluster drilling rigs are also made in different arrangement versions: 

• land-cluster drilling rig;

• one-«train» drilling rig;

• two-«train» drilling rig;

• two-«train» multi-floor drilling rig.



Cluster drilling rigs





Modern triplex mud pumps of 800 to
2200 HP power range and spare parts to 
previous duplex and triplex pumps
modi�cations.

Design features:
pump power and pressure on each piston diameter 
allow forced drilling practices;
forged �uid ends made of high-strngth allo-yed 
steel;
ion nitriding of the gear transmission;
hydraulic seal of the cylinder and piston assembly;
double-chamber seal of the slide block rod for 
excluding oil leakage from the case, its contamina-
tion with drilling mud;
lubrication of the reduction gear from two sistems:

pressure lubrication with automated maintain-
ing of constant pressure in oil line;

gravity oil system lubrication from storage trays;
safety valve of the locking device;
drive transmission at any side of the pump or at the 
both sides;
suction and discharge headers for pipes connec-
tion from both sides;
the shaft of the crank-slide mechanism is made 
whole-welded instead of the welded-cast structure 
to increase reliability;
the design of the hydraulic unit of the pump UNBT-
1180L-52 (7500 PSI) allows its installation in the 
«standard» pump UNBT-1180L (5000 PSI) without 
modi�cations to the housing.

Advantages of UNBT series pumps:
puossibility of forced drilling practices;
full accordance to drilling practices requirements;
minimum degree of irregularity of discharge 
pressure;
less consumption of valves and piston rods in 
comparison with double-acting duplex pumps;
less wear of valves and piston rods in comparison 
with duplex pumps;
guarantee of pumps speci�ed life;
mud pumps drive switching-off when pressure in 
the delivery pipe is exceeded, with simultaneous 
release of the excess pressure;
pump stroke-independent lubrication.



Mud pumps

B

C

D

Pump power, HP

Number of cylinders, pcs.

The lowest pressure at the 
pump inlet, psi
Maximum piston stroke rate 
per minute

Piston stroke, in

Discharge �ow (max), gpm

Operating pressure (max), PSI

The degree of unevenness of 
the pressure at the pump 
outlet, not more than, %
Conditional pass inlet 
manifold, in
Conditional pass output 
header, in

Weight, lb

UNBT-
600L

UNBT-
1180L

UNBT-
1180M

UNBT-
1600L

UNBT-
1180L-52

815

33008 49218 43171 52250 71525

3,937 3,543 3,937 3,937 3,543

7,874 9,843 9,843 9,843 9,843

5 5 5 5 5

5076 5076 5076 7542 7542

806,7 814,7 924,1 814,7 1146

8,858 11,42 12,99 11,42 14,96

160

29 

3

29 

3

29 

3

29 

3

29 

3

1600 1600 1600 2200

125 125 125 110

157,3

92,5

135,4

80,7

191,1

113,4

147,6

107,6

199,5

93,2

142,7

108

191,2

114,1

147,6

106,9

218,4

123,7

146,3

109,1

Dimensions, in

A

B

C

D

Parameters / Model

Sam
Записка
Completed установлено Sam

Sam
Записка
None установлено Sam

SCHirkov
Текстовое поле

SCHirkov
Текстовое поле

SCHirkov
Текстовое поле

SCHirkov
Текстовое поле

SCHirkov
Текстовое поле





Drawworks
 designation

LBU 600 
АС1

LBU 670 
ЕТ 1-М

LBU 670 
ЕТ-1

LBU 670 
АС1-M 

LBU 1500 
АС1

LBU 1500 
АС1-5

Load capacity, mt/lbs 
Hook lifting speed, 
maximum, ft/s
Drill line diameter, in.
Rated input power, HP
Electric drive type
No. of electric motors
Drum size 

Mechanical brake type
Brake mechanism place 
of installation
No. of brake mechanisms
Drawworks dimensions, 
in. length width height

Drawworks weight, lbs.
Drawworks module 
dimesions, in. length 
width height
Drawworks module 
weight, lbs.

diameter, in. 
length, in.

138.8
118.7
87.7

736.22*
131.49*
202.75*

239.37
146.25
101.49

736.22*
131.49*
202.75*

304.13
131.88
113.77

353.38
123.38
112.87

122026* 57100 119050* 72532 78440

_
_
_

_
_
_

_

121.85
124.09
79.13

138.77
119.01
79.13

119.48
125.07
81.25

228.62
129.21
914.37

1 1 1 1 1 1

Hoisting 
shaft

Hoisting 
shaft

Hoisting 
shaft

Hoisting 
shaft

Hoisting 
shaft

Hoisting 
shaft

DiscDiscDisc Disc Disc Spot-type 
disk brake

37037.7 40344.58 39242.27 37919.5 53285.72 _

22.04
48.07

22.04
41.22

22.04
48.07

22.04
41.22

29.92
57.16

29.92
70.03

1 1 1 1 2
АС DС DС АС АС АС

2

1-1/8 1-1/8 1-1/8 1-1/8 1-3/8 1-3/8

4.59 4.59 4.594.59 4.59 4.59 4.1

175/385809 200/440924 200/440924 200/440924 320/705479 400/881849

816 911 911 911 2039 2039



Hook blocks 

Main design features: 
• small overall radius dimensions and the cast hook are handy for manual pipe racking;
• built-in elongated locking device provides automatic gripping of the swivel bails;
• а hydraulic shock absorber and an orientator ensure an easy rotation of the hook

and the hook Ыосk;
handling, which makes operation easy and safe during gripping and releasing of pipe
stands.

Parameters / Model 
uтвк 

4-160

160 

(352739 

4 

29.9 

1-1/8

12536 

Load capacity, mt (lbs) 

Sheaves number, pcs. 

Sheave external diameter, in. 

СаЫе diameter, in. 

Weight, lbs. 

Dimensions, in. А 154.3 

в 46.1 

с 33.9 

D 630 

в с 

1 

1 

--.-· 

uтвк uтвк uтвк uтвк uтвк uтвк uтвк 

5-225 5-270 5-320 6-320 6-400 6-450 6-500

225 270 320 320 400 450 500

(496040) (595248 (705479) (705479) (881849) (992080) (1102311) 

D 

5 5 5 6 6 6 6 

44.09 44.09 55.11 55.11 55.11 55.11 55.11 

1-1/8 1-1/4 1-3/8 1-3/8 1-3/8 1-1/2 1-3/8

12301 13988 23369 26113 22950 28175 28880 

140.2 150.9 175.7 202.0 171.2 211.6 207.9 

41.5 46.1 57.1 57.1 57.1 57.1 57.1 

29.0 32.5 37.3 40.1 40.1 41.7 41.7 

32.1 32.1 31.8 37.8 37.8 37.8 37.4 

Adapter of TDS 
The adapter of TDS of 320 ton load capacity 

consists of а traverse 1, at the top of which there 

are two openings for connections with the 

travelling Ыосk, at the lower part, axis 2 is 

installed, оп which the TDS bail is suspended. 

790 









The top drive system (TDS) with an AC 
variable-frequency drive is intended for 
application as a part of drilling rigs of aver-
age and big depth of drilling. TDS is used for 
operation in macroclimatic regions with 
moderate climate, category 1 according to 
GOST 15150-69 (-45° C...+40° C).

time saving in the process of pipe extension 
during drilling;
reduced probability of stuck pipe drilling 
equipment;
expansion (development) of the wellbore 
during the descent and ascent of the tool;
improved accuracy of drilling operations for 
directional drilling;
increased safety of the drilling crew;
reducing the probability of �uid release from 
the well through the drill string;
relief of the descent of the casing in the zones 
of complications due to rotation and �ushing;
improving the quality of core.

hydraulic caliper brakes on disk type in each 
electric motor;
traverse beam with rotating of the pipe 
handler by 360º;
automatic threading off-loading system;
oil heating system in the reduction gear and 
the hydraulic tank;
IBOP, working pressure 5000 PSI or 10000 PSI;
built in uni�ed hydraulic unit;
uni�ed circulating system of hydraulic �uid 
cooling and �ltering;
guide beam;
control container – VFD-TDS.

The advantages of using TDS:

Design Features:

The constructive design of the TDC allows it to 
be installed on drilling rigs of the correspond-
ing load capacity of all domestic and foreign 
manufacturers.



Maximum Load capacity as 
per API, short ton

Main drive type

Drive electric motors power, HP

Maximum variable torque 
during drilling, lbf ft

Maximum breakout torque, 
lbf ft

Maximum rotation speed , rpm

Maximum rotation speed 
at max. variable torque, rpm

SVP 250
EChR

SVP 320
EChR

SVP 450
EChR

SVP 500
EChR

SVP 450
EChR-М

275

90 105 110

200 211 220 250

47941 59005 73756 79756

33190

603

Electric AC

804 (2х402) 1072 (2х536) 1206 (2х603)

353 496 500

39681 47941 53104

Working pressure of mud pump, 
PSI 5000 5000 7500

Weight, lb

Pipe clump range, in

25353 31967 32848 34171 38581

3'1/2 – 8' 5' – 7'3/4 3'1/2 – 8'5/8



















Rotary tables




